-  -  -  - 50,000  -  -  -  -  -  -  -
 -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

60,000 170,000 60,000  - 250,000 88,000 88,000 200,000 88,000  -  -  -

280 280 280 280 280 280 280 280 280 280 280 280
570 570 570 570 570 570 570 570 570 570 570 570
850 850 850 850 850 850 850 850 850 850 850 850

475,000 505,000 535,000 535,000 579,000 623,000 667,000 711,000 755,000 755,000 755,000 755,000
475,000 505,000 535,000 535,000 579,000 623,000 667,000 711,000 755,000 755,000 755,000 755,000
550,000 660,000 660,000 660,000 772,000 772,000 772,000 884,000 884,000 884,000 884,000 884,000
50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000

160,000 160,000 160,000 160,000 160,000 160,000 160,000 160,000 160,000 160,000 160,000 160,000
1,710,000 1,880,000 1,940,000 1,940,000 2,190,000 2,278,000 2,366,000 2,566,000 2,654,000 2,654,000 2,654,000 2,654,000

Prepared by EPS  4/27/2020 Z:\Shared\Projects\SAC\192000\192109 Davis Aggie Research Center\Models\192109 proforma 8 NO DRAFT

A
-4

06-10-20 Planning Commission Meeting 05 - 65

Table A-4
Aggie Research Campus
Pro Forma Analysis
Infrastructure and Site Prep Estimate

Item Phase 1 Phase 2 Phase 3 Phase 4 Total

Earthwork $893,743   $403,985   $1,401,084   $64,368   $2,763,180

Sewer/Drainage $7,233,391   $3,100,025   $10,877,352   $240,000   $21,450,768

Roadways $3,787,308   $3,186,372   $5,205,840   $5,395,800   $17,575,320

Other On-Site Costs -   $600,000   $1,367,712   $180,000   $2,147,712

Off-Site Costs $1,659,000   $711,000   $3,378,000   -   $5,748,000

Subtotal Construction $13,573,442   $8,001,382   $22,229,988   $5,880,168   $49,684,980

Infrastructure/Site Prep Soft Costs at 25% $3,393,361   $2,000,345   $5,557,497   $1,470,042   $12,421,245
Construction Plus Soft Costs $16,966,803   $10,001,727   $27,787,485   $7,350,210   $62,106,225

Contingency at 10% $1,696,680   $1,000,173   $2,778,749   $735,021   $6,210,623
Total Infrastructure and Site Prep $18,663,483   $11,001,900   $30,566,234   $8,085,231   $68,316,848

Agriculture Mitigation Fee [1] $326,021   $401,350   $385,730   $289,330   $1,402,430

Total Infrastructure, Site Prep, Ag Mitigation (rounded) $18,990,000   $11,403,000   $30,952,000   $8,375,000   $69,719,000

Source: City of Davis; Project Management Applications; EPS.

[1]  Project size exceeds limit for in-lieu ag mitigation fee; however, mitigation assumed to have the same $10,100 per acre cost for this analysis.

Estimated Cost (2020$)

Prepared by EPS  4/29/2020 Z:\Shared\Projects\SAC\192000\192109 Davis Aggie Research Center\Models\192109 proforma 8

A
-5

06-10-20 Planning Commission Meeting 05 - 66

Table A-5
Aggie Research Campus
Pro Forma Analysis

[…]

requirement, satisfied with in-lieu fee of $75,000 per required unit, with cost allocated across all units, equating to 15% x $75,000 per unit.
[4]  Income calculations not included for for-sale residential and advanced manufacturing, since both based on sales comparables.
[5]  R&D, advanced manufacturing and retail space all assumed to be NNN rents; operating costs included in developer NOI for these uses are administrative and
   non-recoverable costs only.
[6]  Park and open space maintenance cost assumed at $6,000/acre averaging minimally programmed park space and ag buffers. Cost allocted on a per
   square foot basis, though acutal allocations may differ.
[7]  "Going-in" capitalization rates based on data from Integra Realty Resources, 2019 Viewpoint.  Sacramento metro rates provided the basis for rates used, but
   rates for Davis were adjusted moderately toward East Bay rates to reflect the local market in the City of Davis.
[8]  Office, flex/R&D and retail space assumed to be owned and operated by the Project Applicant; value is calculated within the cash flows.

Note: Non-applicable input sections have been grayed out for various uses.

Prepared by EPS  4/27/2020 Z:\Shared\Projects\SAC\192000\192109 Davis Aggie Research Center\Models\192109 proforma 8 NO DRAFT

A
-9

06-10-20 Planning Commission Meeting 05 - 70

Table A-7
Aggie Research Campus
Pro Forma Analysis
Cash Flow Summary / Rollup - Nominal Dollars

Item Total Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 Year 6 Year 7 Year 8 Year 9 Year 10

Phase 1

Site Prep / Land Development Cost ($19,563,498)   ($9,684,900)   ($9,878,598)   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Vertical Development Cost ($99,174,971)   -   -   ($21,321,008)   ($18,889,221)   ($19,267,005)   ($19,652,345)   ($20,045,392)   -   -   -
Project EIFD Funds na   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Phase Potential CFD Funds $6,547,986   $6,547,986   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Land Sale Revenue $31,167,039   -   -   $11,866,578   $2,249,527   $2,313,735   $12,528,437   $2,208,761   -   -   -
Net Operating Income $62,828,421   -   -   -   $1,757,986   $3,355,999   $5,042,200   $6,818,801   $8,688,068   $8,925,346   $9,166,619
Reversion Income $135,611,701   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Phase Net Unleveraged Cash Flow $117,416,678   ($3,136,914)   ($9,878,598)   ($9,454,430)   ($14,881,707)   ($13,597,271)   ($2,081,708)   ($11,017,831)   $8,688,068   $8,925,346   $9,166,619
Phase Unleveraged IRR 14% 14%

Project Cost Less EIFD / CFD $112,190,483
Equity Contribution at 45% ($50,485,717)   ($1,411,611)   ($4,445,369)   ($9,594,454)   ($8,500,149)   ($8,670,152)   ($8,843,555)   ($9,020,426)   -   -   -
Remaining Total Financing Amount $61,704,766
Permanent Loan Principal Debt Service ($20,910,215)   -   -   -   ($1,915,962)   ($2,006,970)   ($2,102,301)   ($2,202,160)   ($2,306,763)   ($2,416,334)   ($2,531,110)
Permanent Loan Interest Debt Service ($22,712,229)   -   -   -   ($2,930,976)   ($2,839,968)   ($2,744,637)   ($2,644,778)   ($2,540,175)   ($2,430,604)   ($2,315,828)
Reversion Less Remaining Debt $94,817,150   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Net Proceeds to Developer Equity $94,704,450   ($1,411,611)   ($4,445,369)   $2,272,125   ($9,339,574)   ($7,847,356)   $3,880,144   ($4,839,803)   $3,841,130   $4,078,407   $4,319,681
Phase Leveraged IRR 22% 22%

Phase 2

Site Prep / Land Development Cost ($13,360,432)   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   ($13,360,432)   -   -
Vertical Development Cost ($167,388,744)   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   ($37,263,751)   ($31,571,414)
Project EIFD Funds na   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Phase Potential CFD Funds $10,173,095   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   $10,173,095   -   -
Land Sale Revenue $43,575,541   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   $15,676,726   $3,934,195
Net Operating Income $110,566,092   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   $3,228,505
Reversion Income $236,915,594   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Phase Net Unleveraged Cash Flow $220,481,146   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   ($3,187,337)   ($21,587,024)   ($24,408,714)
Phase Unleveraged IRR 17% 17%

Project Cost Less EIFD / CFD $170,576,080
Equity Contribution at 45% ($76,759,236)   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   ($1,434,301)   ($16,768,688)   ($14,207,136)
Remaining Total Financing Amount $93,816,844
Permanent Loan Principal Debt Service ($31,792,202)   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   ($2,913,057)
Permanent Loan Interest Debt Service ($34,532,011)   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   ($4,456,300)

[…]

Cumulative Nonresidential Square Feet

Source: City of Davis, EPS.

(Note: 10 years collapsed; no activity.)

Year 21 Year 22 Year 23 Year 24 Year 25 Year 26 Year 37

 -  -  -  -  -  -  -
 -  -  -  -  -  -  -
 -  -  -  -  -  -  -

 -  -  -  -  -  -  -
 -  -  -  -  -  -  -
 -  -  -  -  -  -  -
 -  -  -  -  -  -  -
 -  -  -  -  -  -  -
 -  -  -  -  -  -  -

115 115 115 115 115 115 115
229 229 229 229 229 229 229
345 345 345 345 345 345 345

230,000 230,000 230,000 230,000 230,000 230,000 230,000
230,000 230,000 230,000 230,000 230,000 230,000 230,000
220,000 220,000 220,000 220,000 220,000 220,000 220,000

20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000
 -  -  -  -  -  -  -

700,000 700,000 700,000 700,000 700,000 700,000 700,000

lu p2

Prepared by EPS  4/27/2020 Z:\Shared\Projects\SAC\192000\192109 Davis Aggie Research Center\Models\192109 proforma 8 NO DRAFT

A
-25

06-10-20 Planning Commission Meeting 05 - 86

Table A-14
Aggie Research Campus
Pro Forma Analysis
Project Buildout Estimate - Phase 3

Total
Item Phase 3 Year 14 Year 15 Year 16 Year 17 Year 18 Year 19 Year 20 Year 21 Year 22 Year 23 Year 24 Year 25 Year 26

Annual Buildout - Phase 3

Residential Land Uses
Medium Density Residential (For Sale) 78  - 58 10 10  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -
High Density Residential (Rental) 160  - 117 20 22  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -
Total Annual Residential Units 238  - 175 30 33  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

Nonresidential Land Uses
Office 150,000  - 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000  -  -  -  -  -  -  -
Flex/R&D 150,000  - 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000  -  -  -  -  -  -  -
Advanced Manufacturing 220,000  - 110,000  -  - 110,000  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -
Ancillary Retail 20,000  - 20,000  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -
Hotel 160,000  - 160,000  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -
Total Annual Nonresidential Square Feet 700,000  - 350,000 60,000 60,000 170,000 60,000  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

Cumulative Buildout - Phase 3

Residential Land Uses
Medium Density Residential (For Sale)  - 58 68 78 78 78 78 78 78 78 78 78 78
High Density Residential (Rental)  - 117 137 160 160 160 160 160 160 160 160 160 160
Cumulative Residential Units  - 175 205 238 238 238 238 238 238 238 238 238 238

Nonresidential Land Uses
Office  - 30,000 60,000 90,000 120,000 150,000 150,000 150,000 150,000 150,000 150,000 150,000 150,000
Flex/R&D  - 30,000 60,000 90,000 120,000 150,000 150,000 150,000 150,000 150,000 150,000 150,000 150,000
Advanced Manufacturing  - 110,000 110,000 110,000 220,000 220,000 220,000 220,000 220,000 220,000 220,000 220,000 220,000
Ancillary Retail  - 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000
Hotel  - 160,000 160,000 160,000 160,000 160,000 160,000 160,000 160,000 160,000 160,000 160,000 160,000
Cumulative Nonresidential Square Feet  - 350,000 410,000 470,000 640,000 700,000 700,000 700,000 700,000 700,000 700,000 700,000 700,000

Source: City of Davis, EPS.

Prepared by EPS  4/27/2020 Z:\Shared\Projects\SAC\192000\192109 Davis Aggie Research Center\Models\192109 proforma 8 NO DRAFT

A
-26

06-10-20 Planning Commission Meeting 05 - 87

Table A-14
Aggie Research Campus
Pro Forma Analysis
Project Buildout Estimate - Phase 3

Total
Item Phase 3

Annual Buildout - Phase 3

Residential Land Uses
Medium Density Residential (For Sale) 78
High Density Residential (Rental) 160
Total Annual Residential Units 238